Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 01, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,

V% MORDICA JERRY LEE; MORDICA GARY JR; GALIMORE-MORDICA GARRISON LARON;
MORDICA JENNIFER; MORDICA BESSIE ESTATE
2249 KEITH ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32310

Respondent

Case No.: TCE241065

Location of Violation: 2249 KEITH ST
Tax ID #: 411160 A0070

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 07/01/2024 Case No.: TCE241065
Tax Identification Number: 411160 A0070 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 2249 KEITH ST

Owner(s): MORDICA JERRY LEE; MORDICA GARY JR; GALIMORE-MORDICA
GARRISON LARON; MORDICA JENNIFER; MORDICA BESSIE ESTATE
2249 KEITH ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32310

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove dead trees and all tree debris from property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

June 04, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HBHE HOLDINGS LLC
1682 METROPOLITAN CIR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308-7752

Respondent
Case No.: TCE240824

Location of Violation: 621 HILLCREST ST
Tax ID #: 1131200210000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 05/03/2024 Case No.: TCE240824
Tax Identification Number: 1131200210000 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 621 HILLCREST ST

Owner(s):

HBHE HOLDINGS LLC
1682 METROPOLITAN CIR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308-7752

You are required to correct the following code violations within 60 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Please remove the large dead tree located between 621 and 601 Hillcrest Avenue. It has
been determined that it is not on the right of way.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a_ structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.




City of TaIIahaéfee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
ms St.

300 S Ada
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

9214 8901 9403 8364 3446 44

TCE240824 NOV/NOH INITIAL
HBHE HOLDINGS LLC

1682 METROPOLITAN CIR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308-7752

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett
Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

Postage: $7.3600



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 02, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

AUSTIN HARRY
10708 ENGLISH OAK CT
LOUISVILLE KY 40241

Respondent
Case No.: TCE240869

Location of Violation: 673 W GEORGIA ST
Tax ID #: 2136500546410

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 12, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HARRINGTON SEAN
1537 PATRICK AVE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32310

Respondent
Case No.: TCE240962

Location of Violation: 1537 PATRICK AVE
Tax ID #: 410480 B0290

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 06/07/2024 Case No.: TCE240962
Tax Identification Number: 410480 B0290 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 1537 PATRICK AVE

Owner(s):

HARRINGTON SEAN
1537 PATRICK AVE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32310

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove dead tree debris, caused by storm, from property. In addition, there is a large
branch hanging along back (east) fence line. Remove all of the dead tree hanging from
the trees.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a_structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 12, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

CRS PARK LLC
2880 NW 2ND AVE STE 3
BOCA RATON FL 33431

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241425

Location of Violation: 424 W COLLEGE AVE
Tax ID #: 2136800137160

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 07/02/2024 Case No.: TCE241425
Tax Identification Number: 2136800137160 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 424 W COLLEGE AVE

Owner(s):

CRS PARK LLC
2880 NW 2ND AVE STE 3

BOCA RATON FL 33431
You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Premises shall be graded and maintained to prevent the erosion of soil and to prevent the
accumulation of stagnant water thereon, or within any structure located thereon.
Repair drive way and maintain the property to prevent the runoff of soil on to City right
of way. Remove the excess runoff of soil and debris from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 15,2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

PROMISE HOMES BORROWER I LLC
26050 MUREAU RD STE 110
CALABASAS CA 91302

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241141

Location of Violation: 1710 EISENHOWER ST
Tax ID #: 410450 CC0140

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 06/11/2024 Case No.: TCE241141
Tax Identification Number: 410450 CC0140 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 1710 EISENHOWER ST

Owner(s):

PROMISE HOMES BORROWER I LLC
26050 MUREAU RD STE 110
CALABASAS CA 91302

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 302.1 Sanitation.

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all of the loose tree debris from the property and the branches that are loose and
hanging from the trees as required. Cut up the debris as required and properly dispose of
all of the tree debris.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 15,2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

GARBARINO ALESSANDRO
1115 CLAY ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241151

Location of Violation: 1115 CLAY ST
Tax ID #: 212635 U0120

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 9/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 15,2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HILL JACQUEZ
3514 LAKEWOOD DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241367

Location of Violation: 817 DUNN ST
Tax ID #: 2126530020120

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 07/10/2024 Case No.: TCE241367
Tax Identification Number: 2126530020120 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 817 DUNN ST

Owner(s):

HILL JACOUEZ
3514 LAKEWOOD DR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305
You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
2 IPMC Chapter 7, Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702 ~ Means of Egress

3 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure.

Corrective Actions Required:

I Cut/remove all of the overgrown grass, weeds, and vegetation.

Remove all tree debris from the property and from the building and properly dispose of
the tree debris.

Repair, replace, or remove the damaged mailbox on your property. Contact USPS for
mailbox specifications and installation instructions.

2 Asafe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a
building or structure to the public way. Means of egress shall comply with the
International Fire Code.

Remove all vegetative coverings from the windows and doors as required to allow for
egress. Ensure that there is a 36 inch wide path from any point in the building or the
exterior of the building to the public way.



Case No.: TCE241367

3 Repair or replace all missing or damaged fascia along the exterior of the building.

Provide a protective coating, paint or the like, on all unprotected surfaces, including
repairs

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 15,2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MCDANIEL GWEN
3044 N FULMER CIR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241502

Location of Violation: 861 DUNN ST
Tax ID #: 2126530030100

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 07/11/2024 Case No.: TCE241502
Tax Identification Number: 2126530030100 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 861 DUNN ST

Owner(s):

MCDANIEL GWEN
3044 N FULMER CIR

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303
You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure.

3 IPMC Chapter 7, Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702 ~ Means of Egress.

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all of the tree debris from the property and properly dispose of the tree debris.
Cut/remove all of the overgrown grass, weeds, and vegetation.

Repair, replace, or remove the the damaged mailbox on your property. Contact USPS for
mailbox specifications and installation instructions.

2 Remove all of the peeling paint as required. Provide a protective coating, paint or the
like, on all unprotected surfaces including repairs.

There is damaged wood by the front door. Repair or replace the damaged wood as
required to the applicable building code. a building permit and a licensed contractor may
be required.



Case No.: TCE241502

3 Asafe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a
building or structure to the public way. Means of egress shall comply with the
International Fire Code.

Remove all vegetative coverings from the windows and doors as required to allow for
egress. Ensure that there is a 36 inch wide path from any point in the building or the
exterior of the building to the public way.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a_structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 17,2024
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,
VS.
MCLAUGHLIN JOHN DENNIS & MCLAUGHLIN KRYSTA MICHAEL
6405 JAMAICA CT

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309
Respondent
Case No.: TCE241306
Location of Violation: 2148 CHARTER OAK DR
Tax ID #: 212430 B0090

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date: 06/20/2024 Case No.: TCE241306
Tax Identification Number: 212430 B0090 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: 2148 CHARTER OAK DR

Owner(s):
MCLAUGHLIN JOHN DENNIS & MCLAUGHLIN KRYSTA MICHAEL
6405 JAMAICA CT
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 9, Article I1I- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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MCLAUGHLIN JOHN DENNIS & MCLAUGHLIN KRYSTA MICHAEL
6405 JAMAICA CT

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309-2401
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 17, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

NELSON ROBERT L
933 ASHBURN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241397

Location of Violation: 933 ASHBURN DR
Tax ID #: 3107200240010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 07/01/2024 Case No.: TCE241397
Tax Identification Number: 3107200240010 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 933 ASHBURN DR

Owner(s):

NELSON ROBERT L
933 ASHBURN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 9, Article I1I- Offensive Accumulations & Growth

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HARRIS BRIAN
2234 N FEDERAL HWY STE 387
BOCA RATON FL 33431-7710

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241427

Location of Violation: V/L north of 606 Campbell St
Tax ID #: 410156 G0012

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date: 07/15/2024 Case No.: TCE241427
Tax Identification Number: 410156 G0012 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: V/L north of 606 Campbell St
Owner(s):

HARRIS BRIAN

2234 N FEDERAL HWY STE 387
BOCA RATON FL 33431-7710

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all dead trees and tree debris from property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

VILLAS OF WESTRIDGE HOME-
PO BOX 13856
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241401

Location of Violation: 212185 0002 Falconcrest Dr
Tax ID #: 212185 0002

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 07/18/2024 Case No.: TCE241401
Tax Identification Number: 212185 0002 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 212185 0002 Falconcrest Dr

Owner(s):

VILLAS OF WESTRIDGE HOME-
PO BOX 13856
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove the dead tree from the common area located behind 2327 Parrot Ln. Remove all
of the associated tree debris.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a_ structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

RILEY JODI A
17 LYTTLETON ST
CHARLESTON SC 29407

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241487

Location of Violation: Tax 1733 BEECHWOOD CIR S
ID #: 3108300000480

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date: 07/18/2024 Case No.: TCE241487
Tax Identification Number: 3108300000480 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: 1733 BEECHWOOD CIR S
Owner(s):

RILEY JODI A
17 LYTTLETON ST

CHARLESTON SC 29407
You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.5 Rodent harborage.
Land Development Code

2 TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1-2 Dangerous Building (2): Those which, exclusive of
foundation, show damage or deterioration of a critical supporting member or members, or
fifty (50) percent of damage or deterioration of an outside wall or covering.

3  TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1-2 Dangerous Building (9): Those which, because of their
condition, are unsafe and unsanitary or dangerous to the health, safety and general welfare
of the people of the city.

Corrective Actions Required:
1 Ensure structures and exterior property are kept free from rodent harborage and
infestation.

2 Ensure exterior structural members are free from deterioration and are capable of safely
supporting the imposed dead and live loads.

Repair foundation walls to be free from open cracks and breaks, ensure plumbness, and
keep in a condition to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests.

3 Ensure that the property is safe, sanitary, and not dangerous to the health, safety, and
general welfare of the citizens of the city.



Case No.: TCE241487

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

FOWLER JAMES E III
1731 BEECHWOOD CIR S
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241488

Location of Violation: 1731 BEECHWOOD CIR S
Tax ID #: 3108300000470

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment






Case No.: TCE241488

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a_structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 24, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LAMB MELISSA E
3506 STEWART WAY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241208

Location of Violation: 3506 STEWART WAY
Tax ID #: 2109470000153

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 06/14/2024 Case No.: TCE241208
Tax Identification Number: 2109470000153 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 3506 STEWART WAY

Owner(s):

LAMB MELISSA E
3506 STEWART WAY
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Code of General Ordinances

1 Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134 - Abandoned & Non-Operating Vehicle(s)
Land Development Code

2 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 All vehicle(s) must be operable and display a valid tag. May be subject to towing.
All vehicles must be operable and display current tags.

2 Pplease remove/organize items on drive under carport.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 25, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

YU JIANKUI & GAO DONGMEI
5539 EASTON GLEN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Respondent
Case No.: TCE240923

Location of Violation: 549 COLLINSFORD RD
Tax ID #: 1133170020140

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE240923

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  07/08/2024 Case No.: TCE240923
Tax Identification Number: 1133170020140 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 549 COLLINSFORD RD
Owner(s):

YU JIANKUI & GAO DONGMEI

5539 EASTON GLEN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

You are required to correct the following code violations within S days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds.

2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 308 ~ 308.3 Disposal of garbage.

Corrective Actions Required:
1 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth.

2 Every occupant of a structure shall dispose of garbage in a clean and sanitary manner by

placing such garbage in an approved garbage disposal facility or approved garbage
containers.

Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 25, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

WESTCOTT PROPERTIES LLC
752 LIVINGSTON CT
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241501

Location of Violation: 1205 JOE LOUIS ST
Tax ID #: 212635 N0040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 29, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

WP FLORIDA LLC
710 AVE # L
BROOKLYN NY 11230

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241028

Location of Violation: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT F164
Tax ID #: 3105420001640

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241028

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  06/11/2024 Case No.: TCE241028
Tax Identification Number: 3105420001640 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT F164
Owner(s):

WP FLORIDA LLC

710 AVE#L

BROOKLYN NY 11230
You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC 304.7 Roofs and drainage.
2 IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces.

3 IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces.

Corrective Actions Required:
1 The roof and flashing shall be sound, tight, and not have defects that admit rain. Roof

drainage shall be adequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior
portion of the structure. Roof drains, gutters, and downspouts shall be maintained in good
repair and free from obstructions. Roof water shall not be discharged in a manner that
creates a public nuisance.

Repair the roofing to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of

the structure. It shall be maintained in good repair and free from obstructions. Roof water
shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public nuisance.

Reference to Apt. F164.



Case No.: TCE241028

2 The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,

structurally sound, and in a sanitary condition. Peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint
shall be repaired, removed, or covered. Cracked or loose plaster, decayed wood, and other
defective surface conditions shall be corrected.

Repair all ceilings damaged due to water leaks. All peeling and damaged paint in the
bathroom must be removed. The walls should be recoated with a protective coating to

make the area watertight. Repair the ceiling and walls inside the water closet and replace
them with good wood. All interior surfaces, walls, ceilings, and floors shall be maintained in
good condition.

Reference to Apt. F164.

3 Every stair, ramp, landing, balcony, porch, deck, or other walking surface shall be

maintained in sound condition and in good repair.

Repair all walking surfaces, inside the apartment, that have been damaged from the water
leaks, including the flooring inside the bedroom(s).

Reference to Apt. F164.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 29, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LEON KIMBERLY D
679 VALLEY VIEW RD
MONTICELLO FL 32344

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241245

Location of Violation: 1260 COPPER CREEK DR
Tax ID #: 3103040000011

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241245

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date:  06/19/2024 Case No.: TCE241245
Tax Identification Number: 3103040000011 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 1260 COPPER CREEK DR

Owner(s):

LEON KIMBERLY D
679 VALLEY VIEW RD

MONTICELLO FL 32344
You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures.
2 IPMC 304.3 Premises identification.

Corrective Actions Required:
1  Accessory structures, including detached garages, fences, and walls, shall be maintained

structurally sound and in good repair.

Ensure that the fence has been repaired and it shall be maintained structurally sound and
in good repair.

2 Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible

and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast
with their background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters.

Numbers shall be not less than 4 inches (102 mm) in height with a minimum stroke width
of 0.5 inches (12.7 mm).



Case No.: TCE241245

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. Building permits may
be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits
may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st
Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

July 29, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

PIUROWSKI PAUL; PIUROWSKI COLETTA; PIUROWSKI CASIMIR
3909 MISTY CT
LAND O LAKES FL 34639

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241528

Location of Violation: 771 GOLD NUGGET TRL
Tax ID #: 2127190000081

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241528

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  07/11/2024 Case No.: TCE241528
Tax Identification Number: 2127190000081 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 771 GOLD NUGGET TRL
Owner(s):

PIUROWSKI PAUL; PIUROWSKI COLETTA; PIUROWSKI CASIMIR

3909 MISTY CT

LAND O LAKES FL 34639

You are required to correct the following code violations within S days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds.
2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 308 ~ 308.2 Disposal of rubbish.

Corrective Actions Required:
1  Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth.

2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE

NOTICE OF HEARING
July 29, 2024
SPRINGFIELD HOMETOWN INVESTORS LLC
2330 CENTERVILLE RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE240806
LOCATION: 1106 BIRMINGHAM ST
Tax ID #: 212635 D0090

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Hearing for the above referenced Code
Enforcement case. The hearing will be held on at 1:00 p.m. at the Frenchtown Renaissance Center
435 N. Macomb St, 2nd Floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email
to code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If
you have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has
been received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no
later than 5:00pm on 08/27/2024 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code Board.
All information submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public record.




For your convenience, a copy of your original Notice of Violation is attached. Please be advised that if
the violation has not been corrected or has been corrected but then reoccurs, the case will be presented
to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate. Even if the violation has been corrected by
the time specified by the code inspector, the case may still be presented to the magistrate if the
Division is not properly notified to inspect the property for compliance. In the event your property is
found to be in violation of the City Code during the hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a day against your property for every day that the
violation(s) exists.

For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section
286.0105, Florida Statutes.

CITY HALL | JOHN E. DAILEY

300 South Adams Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731
850-891-0000

TDD: 711 « Talgov.com

Mayor

REESE GOAD
City Manager

DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
Mayor Pre Tem

CASSANDRA K. JACKSON
City Attorney

ELAINE W. BRYANT
Commissioner

JAMES O. COOKE, 1V
City Treasurer-Clerk

CURTIS RICHARDSON
Commissioner

DENNIS R. SUTTON
City Auditor

JEREMY MATLOW
Commissioner



Case No.: TCE240806

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  05/02/2024 Case No.: TCE240806
Tax Identification Number: 212635 D0090 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 1106 BIRMINGHAM ST

Owner(s):

SPRINGFIELD HOMETOWN INVESTORS LLC
2330 CENTERVILLE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee
Land Development Code Sec.1-2.

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC 305.1 Interior Structure
2 IPMC 301.3 Vacant structures and land.
3 IPMC 304.1 Exterior structure

Corrective Actions Required:
1 The structure has excessive damage on the exterior and interior from fire. If the owner

opts not to demolish then all exterior walls, windows, doors, and frames must be made
free from defects. The interior structure including but not limited to walls, walking
surfaces and all therein must be made free from defect.

2 Ensure the building is secured immediately as the missing windows and doors allow

trespassers. This is a life safety issue.

3 Ensure that all exterior walls and roof of the structure are free from holes, damaged

material and are weather tight. Repair or replace all exterior damaged walls and roof of
structure.



Case No.: TCE240806

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE

NOTICE OF HEARING
July 29, 2024
POWERUP FUND PARTNERS LLC
PO BOX 464
TALLAHASSEE FL 32302
Re: CASENUMBER  TCE241184
LOCATION: 2139 MAIN ST
Tax ID #: 410156 H0037

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Hearing for the above referenced Code
Enforcement case. The hearing will be held on at 1:00 p.m. at the Frenchtown Renaissance Center
435 N. Macomb St, 2nd Floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email
to code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If
you have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has
been received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no
later than 5:00pm on ___08/27/2024 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code

Board. All information submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public
record.



For your convenience, a copy of your original Notice of Violation is attached. Please be advised that if
the violation has not been corrected or has been corrected but then reoccurs, the case will be presented
to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate. Even if the violation has been corrected by
the time specified by the code inspector, the case may still be presented to the magistrate if the
Division is not properly notified to inspect the property for compliance. In the event your property is
found to be in violation of the City Code during the hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a day against your property for every day that the
violation(s) exists.

For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section
286.0105, Florida Statutes.

CITY HALL | JOHN E. DAILEY
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Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731
850-891-0000

TDD: 711 « Talgov.com

Mayor

REESE GOAD
City Manager
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City Attorney
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Commissioner

JAMES O. COOKE, 1V
City Treasurer-Clerk
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Commissioner

DENNIS R. SUTTON
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Case No.: TCE241184

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  06/13/2024 Case No.: TCE241184
Tax Identification Number: 410156 HO0037 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 2139 MAIN ST

Owner(s):

POWERUP FUND PARTNERS LLC
PO BOX 464

TALLAHASSEE FL 32302
This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the
Land Development Code Sec. 1-2

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code
1 IPMC 304.13 Window, skylight and door frames.
2 304.1 General

3 IPMC 301.3 Vacant structures and land.

Corrective Actions Required:
1  Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame shall be kept in sound condition, good

repair and weathertight.
2 Ensure the exterior of the structure is maintained in good repair, structurally sound and

sanitary so as not to pose a threat to public health, safety, or welfare.
3 If the property is intended to be vacant ensure all windows and doors are in sound and a

secure condition.



Case No.: TCE241184

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building
and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE

NOTICE OF HEARING

July 29, 2024

CUMBIE BETTY; CALLOWAY ROBERT;
CUMBIE ERIC C; & CUMBIE JACQUELYN
2761 MANGOSTINE LN

OCOEE FL 34761

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE241308
LOCATION: 1926 HOLTON ST
Tax ID #: 410125 M0140

AMENDED HEARING DATE

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Hearing for the above referenced Code
Enforcement case. The hearing will be held on 9/10/2024 at 1:00 p.m. at the Frenchtown
Renaissance Center 435 N. Macomb St, 2nd Floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email
to code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If
you have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has
been received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no
later than 5:00pm on ___8/27/2024 __ to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code Board. All
information submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public record.



For your convenience, a copy of your original Notice of Violation is attached. Please be advised that if
the violation has not been corrected or has been corrected but then reoccurs, the case will be presented
to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate. Even if the violation has been corrected by
the time specified by the code inspector, the case may still be presented to the magistrate if the
Division is not properly notified to inspect the property for compliance. In the event your property is
found to be in violation of the City Code during the hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a day against your property for every day that the
violation(s) exists.

For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section
286.0105, Florida Statutes.

CITY HALL | JOHN E. DAILEY

300 South Adams Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1731
850-891-0000

TDD: 711 « Talgov.com

Mayor

REESE GOAD
City Manager

DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
Mayor Pre Tem

CASSANDRA K. JACKSON
City Attorney

ELAINE W. BRYANT
Commissioner

JAMES O. COOKE, 1V
City Treasurer-Clerk

CURTIS RICHARDSON
Commissioner

DENNIS R. SUTTON
City Auditor
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Commissioner



Case No.: TCE241308

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  06/25/2024 Case No.: TCE241308
Tax Identification Number: 410125 M0140 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 1926 HOLTON ST

Owner(s): CUMBIE BETTY; CALLOWAY ROBERT; CUMBIE ERIC C; &
CUMBIE JACQUELYN
2761 MANGOSTINE LN
OCOEE FL 34761
This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee

Land Development Code Sec. 1-2.

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code
1 IPMC 304.1 General

2 IPMC 304.4 Structural members

Corrective Actions Required:
1  Repair or replace all damaged and rotten wood siding structural supports. Remove all

boards and repair or replace all doors and windows that are in disrepair.
2 Ensure all structural members that have deterioration or distress that appears to reduce

their load-carrying capacity are repaired or replaced.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE

NOTICE OF HEARING

July 29, 2024

SPRINGFIELD HOMETOWN INVESTORS LLC
2330 CENTERVILLE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Re: CASE NUMBER TCE240806
LOCATION: 1106 BIRMINGHAM ST
Tax ID #: 212635 D0090

AMENDED HEARING DATE

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Hearing for the above referenced Code
Enforcement case. The hearing will be held on 9/10/2024 at 1:00 p.m. at the Frenchtown
Renaissance Center 435 N. Macomb St, 2nd Floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email
to code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If
you have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has
been received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no
later than 5:00pm on 08/27/2024 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code Board.
All information submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public record.




For your convenience, a copy of your original Notice of Violation is attached. Please be advised that if
the violation has not been corrected or has been corrected but then reoccurs, the case will be presented
to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate. Even if the violation has been corrected by
the time specified by the code inspector, the case may still be presented to the magistrate if the
Division is not properly notified to inspect the property for compliance. In the event your property is
found to be in violation of the City Code during the hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a day against your property for every day that the
violation(s) exists.

For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section
286.0105, Florida Statutes.
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850-891-0000

TDD: 711 « Talgov.com

Mayor

REESE GOAD
City Manager

DIANNE WILLIAMS-COX
Mayor Pre Tem

CASSANDRA K. JACKSON
City Attorney

ELAINE W. BRYANT
Commissioner

JAMES O. COOKE, 1V
City Treasurer-Clerk

CURTIS RICHARDSON
Commissioner

DENNIS R. SUTTON
City Auditor

JEREMY MATLOW
Commissioner



Case No.: TCE240806

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  05/02/2024 Case No.: TCE240806
Tax Identification Number: 212635 D0090 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 1106 BIRMINGHAM ST

Owner(s):

SPRINGFIELD HOMETOWN INVESTORS LLC
2330 CENTERVILLE RD

TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee
Land Development Code Sec.1-2.

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC 305.1 Interior Structure
2 IPMC 301.3 Vacant structures and land.
3 IPMC 304.1 Exterior structure

Corrective Actions Required:
1  The structure has excessive damage on the exterior and interior from fire. If the owner

opts not to demolish then all exterior walls, windows, doors, and frames must be made
free from defects. The interior structure including but not limited to walls, walking
surfaces and all therein must be made free from defect.

2 Ensure the building is secured immediately as the missing windows and doors allow

trespassers. This is a life safety issue.

3 Ensure that all exterior walls and roof of the structure are free from holes, damaged

material and are weather tight. Repair or replace all exterior damaged walls and roof of
structure.



Case No.: TCE240806

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD / MAGISTRATE

NOTICE OF HEARING
July 29, 2024
POWERUP FUND PARTNERS LLC
PO BOX 464
TALLAHASSEE FL 32302
Re: CASENUMBER  TCE241184
LOCATION: 2139 MAIN ST
Tax ID #: 410156 H0037

AMENDED HEARING DATE

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter serves as your formal Notice of Hearing for the above referenced Code
Enforcement case. The hearing will be held on 9/10/2024 at 1:00 p.m. at the Frenchtown
Renaissance Center 435 N. Macomb St, 2nd Floor.

Hearings will be recorded and available for public viewing online at https://Talgov.com/code. If you are
unable to attend the hearing in-person, you may attend virtually by submitting your request via email
to code.hearings@talgov.com or by contacting the Code Compliance Coordinator at (850) 891-7110. If
you have evidence to submit and/or comments, please call (850) 891-7007. Once your request has
been received by our office to attend virtually, a meeting access code will be provided for you.

All information that is pre submitted must either be sworn to or notarized and must be received no
later than 5:00pm on ___08/27/2024 to allow time to provide it to the Magistrate/Code

Board. All information submitted will be recorded as case file information and entered into public
record.



For your convenience, a copy of your original Notice of Violation is attached. Please be advised that if
the violation has not been corrected or has been corrected but then reoccurs, the case will be presented
to the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate. Even if the violation has been corrected by
the time specified by the code inspector, the case may still be presented to the magistrate if the
Division is not properly notified to inspect the property for compliance. In the event your property is
found to be in violation of the City Code during the hearing, the Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
has the authority to charge fines of up to $250.00 a day against your property for every day that the
violation(s) exists.

For further information regarding the hearing process, please visit Talgov.com/Code or call (850)
891-7110.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

NOTICE: Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board may appeal
the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the final order. If an
owner decides to appeal any decision made by the Municipal Code Enforcement Board / Magistrate
with respect to any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, such person will need a record of
these proceedings; and, for this purpose, such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record indicates the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
to be based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record. See Section
286.0105, Florida Statutes.
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Case No.: TCE241184

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  06/13/2024 Case No.: TCE241184
Tax Identification Number: 410156 HO0037 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 2139 MAIN ST

Owner(s):

POWERUP FUND PARTNERS LLC
PO BOX 464

TALLAHASSEE FL 32302
This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the
Land Development Code Sec. 1-2

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code
1 IPMC 304.13 Window, skylight and door frames.
2 304.1 General

3 IPMC 301.3 Vacant structures and land.

Corrective Actions Required:
1  Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame shall be kept in sound condition, good

repair and weathertight.
2 Ensure the exterior of the structure is maintained in good repair, structurally sound and

sanitary so as not to pose a threat to public health, safety, or welfare.
3 If the property is intended to be vacant ensure all windows and doors are in sound and a

secure condition.



Case No.: TCE241184

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building
and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 07, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

CARTER JOHN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED 05/10/202:
17654 SW 12TH ST
PEMBROKE PINES FL 33029

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241280

Location of Violation: 2928 WOODRICH DR APTD
Tax ID #: 310430 B0180

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241280

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date:  07/10/2024 Case No.: TCE241280
Tax Identification Number: 310430 B0180 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 2928 WOODRICH DR APT D

Owner(s):

CARTER JOHN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED 05/10/2023
17654 SW 12TH ST

PEMBROKE PINES FL 33029

You are required to correct the following code violations within S days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~304.2 Protective treatment.
2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~304.12 Handrails and guards.

Corrective Actions Required:
1 Repair the soffit on the exterior structure of the property. Ensure it is

maintained in good condition and protected from the elements and decay by painting
or other protective covering or treatment. It shall also be maintained weather-resistant and
watertight.

Reference to Apt D.

2 Every handrail and guard shall be firmly fastened and capable of supporting normally
imposed loads and shall be maintained in good condition.
Repair the handrails and ensure that they are firmly fastened and capable of
supporting normally imposed loads and shall be maintained in good condition with

protective treatment.

Reference to Apt D.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.



Case No.: TCE241280

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 07, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BPX PARKWAY LLC: BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 2 LLC;
BPX PARKWAY TIC 3 LLC; 45 BAYVIEW AVE INWOOD NY 11096

Respondent

Case No.: TCE241417

Location of Violation: 2855 APALACHEE PKWY APT S1A
Tax ID #: 3104204290000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241417

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  07/15/2024 Case No.: TCE241417
Tax Identification Number: 3104204290000 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 2855 APALACHEE PKWY APT 51A

Owner(s):
BPX PARKWAY LLC: BPX PARKWAY TIC 1 LLC
BPX PARKWAY TIC 2 LLC; BPX PARKWAY TIC 3 LLC
45 BAYVIEW AVE INWOOD NY 11096

You are required to correct the following code violations within S days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~304.7 Roofs and drainage.
2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ 305.3 Interior surfaces.

Corrective Actions Required:
1  The roof must be free from damage and leaks. All rotted and damaged material must be

removed before repairs are made. The roof shall be maintained to be solid and in good
repair.

Reference to Unit 51A.

2 Repair all ceilings damaged due to water leaks. All peeling paint in the bathroom

must be removed. The ceiling should be recoated with a protective coating to make the
area watertight.

Reference to Unit 51A.



Case No.: TCE241417

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are
boarded the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board
whereby the City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building
and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 07, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

FISHER ANN B
3008 BANKS RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241529

Location of Violation: 3008 BANKS RD
Tax ID #: 142740 10030

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 12, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

THOMAS HOLLIE B
3808 SHAMROCK ST W
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241179

Location of Violation: 1312 KINGS DR
Tax ID #: 3104204200000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241179

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date:  06/26/2024 Case No.: TCE241179
Tax Identification Number: 3104204200000 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 1312 KINGS DR

Owner(s):

THOMAS HOLLIE B
3808 SHAMROCK ST W

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure
IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure
IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ Pest Elimination
IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures
IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment

A U A W N

IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems

Corrective Actions Required:
1  Repair the back porch's deck, roof, and flooring. All rotted and damaged material must be

removed before repairs are made.

Ensure that all component of the structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in
good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

Ensure that the foundation walls are maintained plumb and free from open cracks and
breaks and shall be kept in such condition so as to prevent the entry of rodents and other
pests.

Ensure that the exterior walls be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials,
and maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent
deterioration.



Case No.: TCE241179

2 The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,

structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

Repair all ceilings with damage due to water leaks. All chipping and peeling paint,
throughout the interior structure, must be removed and recoated with a protective coating
to make the area watertight.
All windows are required to be able to easily be opened when needed and locked when
needed.
All windows require insect screens.

3 Structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. Structures in which

insects or rodents are found shall be promptly exterminated by approved processes that
will not be injurious to human health. After pest elimination, proper precautions shall be
taken to prevent reinfestation.

4 Plumbing fixtures shall be properly installed and maintained in working order, and shall

be kept free from obstructions, leaks and defects and be capable of performing the
function for which such plumbing fixtures are designed. Plumbing fixtures shall be
maintained in a safe, sanitary, and functional condition.

Replace and or repair the bathroom sink and tub and ensure that they it is properly
installed, with no leaks and defects and be capable of performing the function for which
such plumbing fixtures are designed. Plumbing fixtures shall be maintained in a safe,
sanitary, and in functional condition.

5 Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in

a safe and approved manner.

Provide globes to all light fixtures on the interior and exterior of the home.
Repair or replace the ceiling fan in the living room and ensure that it shall be properly
installed and maintained in a safe and approved manner.

6 Smoke alarms are required inside every bedroom. One smoke alarm is required outside

the bedroom area. Existing smoke alarms must be functional.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 12, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HIGH FIDELITY HOLDINGS LLC
1648 -C METROPOLITAN CIR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241549

Location of Violation: 823 GOLDEN ST
Tax ID #: 212655 F0020

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 12, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LARKIN EMILY
1416 W THARPE ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241664

Location of Violation: 1416 W THARPE ST
Tax ID #: 212230 C0130

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 12, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

INDIAN OAKS W HMOWNERS
710 RICHMOND ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241706

Location of Violation: 1818 JACKSON BLUFF RD
Tax ID #: 213410 0002

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 07/30/2024 Case No.: TCE241706
Tax Identification Number: 213410 0002 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 1818 JACKSON BLUFF RD

Owner(s):

INDIAN OAKS W HMOWNERS
710 RICHMOND ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1

Other

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures.

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure.
IPMC 304.3 Premises identification.

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 307 ~ Handrails & Guardrails

IPMC SECTION 303

SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS.
IPMC..

IPMC 303.1 Swimming pools.

IPMC 303.2 Enclosures.

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Accessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, shall be maintained
structurally sound and in good repair.

There is damaged fencing around the pool area and along the pool building. Repair or
replace all damaged fencing and gates as required to the applicable building codes.

Ensure that the pool area is identified with the correct building number.



Case No.: TCE241706

3 Every exterior and interior flight of stairs having more than four risers shall have a
handrail on one side of the stair and every open portion of a stair, landing, balcony, porch,
deck, ramp or other walking surface that is more than 30 inches above the floor or grade
below shall have guards. Handrails shall be not less than 30 inches in height or more
than 42 inches in height measured vertically above the nosing of the tread or above the
finished floor of the landing or walking surface. Guards shall be not less than 30 inches
in height above the floor of the landing, balcony, porch, deck, or ramp or other walking
surface.

The handrails and guards on the steps leading into the swimming pool are in disrepair.
Repair or replace the damaged handrails and guards as required to the applicable building
code.

4 Swimming pools shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, and in good
repair. The swimming pool water is not clear. Take the proper steps to ensure that the
pool water is clean and clear.

Private swimming pools, hot tubs and spas, containing water more than 24 inches (610
mm) in depth shall be completely surrounded by a fence or barrier not less than 48 inches
(1219 mm) in height above the finished ground level measured on the side of the barrier
away from the pool. Gates and doors in such barriers shall be self-closing and
self-latching. Where the self-latching device is less than 54 inches (1372 mm) above the
bottom of the gate, the release mechanism shall be located on the pool side of the gate.
Self-closing and self-latching gates shall be maintained such that the gate will positively
close and latch when released from an open position of 6 inches (152 mm) from the
gatepost. An existing pool enclosure shall not be removed, replaced or changed in a
manner that reduces its effectiveness as a safety barrier.

The fencing and the gates around the swimming pool are in disrepair. Repair or replace
all damaged fencing and gates as required and ensure that they are fully functional.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 13, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MCCASKILL AVENUE HOLDINGS LLC
3001 W HALLANDALE BEACH BLVD STE 306
PEMBROKE PARK FL 33009

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241566

Location of Violation: 1607 MCCASKILL AVE (APT 4)
Tax ID #: 410230 00082

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Code Officer:  Jency Probert

Initial Inspection Date: 08/07/2024 Case No.:

Tax Identification Number: 410230 00082 Repeat Offender:
Violation Address: 1607 MCCASKILL AVE (APT 4)

Owner(s):

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

MCCASKILL AVENUE HOLDINGS LLC
3001 W HALLANDALE BEACH BLVD STE 306

PEMBROKE PARK FL 33009

Permit No.:

NA

TCE241566
No

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 304.13 Window, skylight and door frames.

IPMC 304.14 Insect screens.

IPMC 304.15 Doors.

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ Pest Elimination.
IPMC 309.1 Infestation.

IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures.

IPMC 504.1 General.

IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment.
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances.

IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment.
IPMC 605.1 Installation.
IPMC 605.2 Receptacles.

IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems.
IPMC 704.6 Single- and multiple-station smoke alarms.

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure.
IPMC 305.1 General.

IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces.

IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces.



Case No.: TCE241566
Corrective Actions Required:

1 Light is visible around the front door, the exterior sweep is missing, and the front door is
cracked. Repair the front door as required. Add weather stripping as required and a door
sweep as required. Ensure is fully functional and weather tight.

There are missing and torn window screens. Repair or replace the window screens as
required on all openable windows. Ensure that all of the windows are fully functional
and weather tight. Seal around the windows as required.

2 Structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. Structures in which
insects or rodents are found shall be promptly exterminated by approved processes that
will not be injurious to human health. After pest elimination, proper precautions shall be
taken to prevent re-infestation.

Insects were noted at the time of inspection. Provide this office with documentation as to
what was done to exterminate the insects and what will be done to prevent re-infestation.

3 The tub water drains slowly. Locate the cause and repair as required. Ensure that the tub
is fully functional.

4 Mechanical appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning appliances, cooking appliances and
water heating appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe working
condition, and shall be capable of performing the intended function.

The stove hood is missing the filter/fan blade cover. Install a filter/fan blade cover as
required. Ensure that the hood is fully functional.

The HVAC unit filter is very dirty resulting in the vents also being dirty. Clean the vents
and the filter. Clean the coils if required. Seal around all of the ductwork in the closet.
There is a difference in the temperature between the bedroom and the living room area
locate the cause and adjust the air flow and or temperature as required. Ensure that the
HVAC is fully functional.

5 Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in
a safe and approved manner.

In the power panel, not all of the circuits are identified. Identify all of the circuit breakers
as required.

There is a broken receptacle plate. Replace the broken receptacle plate as required. The
GFCI receptacle in the kitchen had insects going in and out of the openings. The GFCI
receptacle in the bathroom has a prong broken off in one of the openings. Repair or
replace the GFCI receptacles as required. Some of the receptacles have been painted.
Inspect the remaining receptacles in the apartment and ensure that they are all fully
functional.

6  Systems, devices and equipment to detect a fire, actuate an alarm, or suppress or control a
fire or any combination thereof shall be maintained in an operable condition at all times
in accordance with the International Fire Code.

The following violation requires your immediate attention: There was no smoke alarm in
the bedroom. Install a smoke alarm in the bedroom. Leave the existing smoke alarm in
the living room. Be prepared to demonstrate that the smoke alarms are fully functional.



Case No.: TCE241566

7 The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

There is a section of flooring in the kitchen that is in disrepair. Repair or replace the
damaged flooring as required.

There is a missing towel bar in the bathroom. Replace the missing towel bar as required.
There is a hole in the wall. Repair all holes in all walls as required.

There have been repairs in the bathroom cabinet. Seal around all of the repair work.
Provide a protective coating on unprotected surfaces as required.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 13, 2024
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,
VS.
SMITH PHILIP N & CODNER SIMONE N
3089 SW 163RD AVE

MIRAMAR FL 33027
Respondent
Case No.: TCE241632
Location of Violation: 729 GOLD NUGGET TRL
Tax ID #: 2127190000010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date: 07/23/2024 Case No.: TCE241632
Tax Identification Number: 2127190000010 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: 729 GOLD NUGGET TRL
Owner(s):

SMITH PHILIP N & CODNER SIMONE N
3089 SW 163RD AVE
MIRAMAR FL 33027

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Other

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash and debris from the property. This includes the front, side and back
yard.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 13, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BARRETT LYNNE MCDOWELL
2223 ELLICOTT DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241792

Location of Violation: 2223 ELLICOTT DR
Tax ID #: 111730 DD0060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 15, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LAS HOLDINGS LLC & TRANQUILITY REALTY LLC
3172 SW STATE RD 14
MADISON FL 32340

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241584

Location of Violation: 573 STONEHOUSE RD
Tax ID #: 113350 G0280

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241584

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  07/29/2024 Case No.: TCE241584
Tax Identification Number: 113350 G0280 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 573 STONEHOUSE RD

Owner(s):
LAS HOLDINGS LLC & TRANQUILITY REALTY LLC
3172 SW STATE RD 14
MADISON FL 32340

You are required to correct the following code violations within S days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds.

Land Development Code (TLDC)
2 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3-2 - Permanent Building Numbers

Corrective Actions Required:

1  Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth are maintained to an overall
height of less than 12 inches. Ensure that the front, back, and side of the property is

maintained.
2 Place Building Numbers On Your Home and/or mailbox - Must Be 3" High (Residential)

/ 6" High (All Other) And Visible From Street.

Place approved address numbers on your home and/or mailbox in a position to be
plainly legible and visible from the street.
If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building
and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner,
vs.
FUNK WELEY L & FUNK ANN P
8129 BLUE QUILL TRL
TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

Respondent

Case No.: TCE241474
Location of Violation: 355 VICTORY GARDEN DR
Tax ID #: 113350 B0010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE?241474

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date:  07/25/2024 Case No.: TCE241474
Tax ldentification Number: 113350 B0010 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 355 VICTORY GARDEN DR

Owner(s):

FUNK WELEY L & FUNK ANN P
8129 BLUE QUILL TRL
TALLAHASSEE FL 32312

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ 304.1 General
2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ 302.5 Rodent harborage.
3 IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ 704.1.3 Fire protection systems.

Corrective Actions Required:
1 Ensure every window, skylight, door, and frame is kept in sound condition, in good repair,

and is weathertight. Reference to the weather-stripping around the front door.

2  Structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. Structures in which
insects or rodents are found shall be promptly exterminated by approved processes that
will not be injurious to human health. After pest elimination, proper precautions shall be
taken to prevent reinfestation.

Ensure structures and exterior property are kept free from rodent harborage and
infestation. Reference to the rats inside the structure.

3 Place a smoke detector in the living room, every bedroom, and hallway that is connected
to a bedroom. The smoke detectors shall be maintained in operable condition at all times.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.



Case No.: TCE?241474

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

TL TALLAHASSEE LLC
400 CPITAL CIR SE STE 18-303
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241572

Location of Violation: 1375 DEVONSHIRE DR
Tax ID #: 112505 D0030

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE?241572

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date:  08/08/2024 Case No.: TCE241572
Tax ldentification Number: 112505 D0030 Repeat Offender:  No

Violation Address: 1375 DEVONSHIRE DR

TL TALLAHASSEE LLC
400 CPITAL CIR SE STE 18-303

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code(IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds.
2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ 304.6 Exterior walls.

Land Development Code (TLDC)
3  TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth are maintained to an overall

height of less than 12 inches, from the front, back, and side of the property.
2  Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials. Maintain

walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly surface-coated to prevent deterioration.
3 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. [If windows and doors are boarded

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

PARK LIZA
4156 SAINT CLAIR CIR
BERKLEY LAKE GA 30096

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241620

Location of Violation: 720 E JEFFERSON ST
Tax ID #: 1131207200000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Case No.: TCE241620

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date:  07/29/2024 Case No.: TCE241620
Tax Identification Number: 1131207200000 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 720 E JEFFERSON ST

Owner(s):

PARK LIZA
4156 SAINT CLAIR CIR

BERKLEY LAKE GA 30096
You are required to correct the following code violations within S days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)
1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds.

Land Development Code (TLDC)

2 TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:
1 Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth, from the front, back, and side

of the property.
2 Remove all trash, litter, tree debris, dead tree branches, and debris from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.




City of TaIIahaéfee USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
ms St.

300 S Ada
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

9214 8901 9403 8374 4621 30

TCE241620 NOV/NOH INITIAL
PARK LIZA

4156 SAINT CLAIR CIR
BERKELEY LAKE GA 30096-3133

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett
Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

Postage: $8.1600



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MITCHELL AARON X
104 DAWN LAUREN LN
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241709

Location of Violation: 104 DAWN LAUREN LN
Tax ID #: 113316 B0010

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate 09/10/2024 on at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the
2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have
to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BUFFALO COMPLEX LLC
5118 W POE AVE
TAMPA FL 33629

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241765

Location of Violation: 932 W THARPE ST
Tax ID #: 2123204090000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

DUFFEE ALBERTA
2324 BRAEBURN CIR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241798

Location of Violation: 1125 GIBBS DR
Tax ID #: 212525 B0260

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 21, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LAFLEUR ANNE
1571 B COOMBS DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241903

Location of Violation: 765 GOLD NUGGET TRL
Tax ID #: 2127190000071

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 21, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

ARBOR OAKS @ OLD BAINBRIDGE LLC
4910 N MONROE ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-7028

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241937

Location of Violation: 2106 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD
Tax ID #: 2123206030000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date: 08/16/2024 Case No.: TCE241937
Tax Identification Number: 2123206030000 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 2106 OLD BAINBRIDGE RD
Owner(s):

ARBOR OAKS @ OLD BAINBRIDGE LLC

4910 N MONROE ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-7028
You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Other
1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

3 301.3 Vacant structures and land Vacant structures and premises thereof or vacant land
shall be maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition as provided herein so as
not to cause a blighting problem or adversely affect the public health or safety.

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to an overall
height of less than 12 inches.

2 Remove all trash, litter and debris from entire property and continue to maintain.

3 Ensure that all doors and windows are closed, locked and fully functioning. Repair or
replace any damaged doors and windows that are in disrepair or nonfunctioning.



Case No.: TCE241937

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

GOODPASTURE BETTY J & GOODPASTURE JAMES E
1170 N LYDIA AVE
STEPHENVILLE TX 76401

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241831

Location of Violation: 829 ALLIEGOOD AVE
Tax ID #: 212365 E0040

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 09/10/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



CITY OF
TALLAHASSEE

Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date: 08/08/2024 Case No.: TCE241831
Tax Identification Number: 212365 E0040 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: 829 ALLIEGOOD AVE
Owner(s):

GOODPASTURE BETTY J & GOODPASTURE JAMES E
1170 N LYDIA AVE
STEPHENVILLE TX 76401

You are required to correct the following code violations within § days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Other

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Mow all high grass and weeds.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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